

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

REBECCA KELLY SLAUGHTER, in her official
and personal capacities, and ALVARO M.
BEDOYA, in his official and personal capacities,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as
President of the United States, ANDREW N.
FERGUSON, in his official capacity as Chair of
the Federal Trade Commission, MELISSA
HOLYOAK, in her official capacity as
Commissioner of the Federal Trade Commission,
and DAVID B. ROBBINS, in his official capacity
as the Executive Director of the Federal Trade
Commission,

Defendants.

Case No. 25 Civ. 909

Judge Loren L. AliKhan

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR EXPEDITED SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

Statutory Background 2

A. The FTC 2

B. *Humphrey’s Executor* 4

Factual Background 5

Procedural History 9

ARGUMENT 9

I. Legal Standard 10

II. *Humphrey’s Executor* Controls and Requires Judgment for Plaintiffs 10

III. The President Fails to Justify His Attempt to Terminate Plaintiffs 14

A. The Supreme Court Has Not Implicitly Overruled *Humphrey’s Executor* 14

B. The FTC Remains Protected by *Humphrey’s Executor* 17

C. “History” and “ Our Constitutional Structure” Support the FTC Act’s Removal
Protections 18

D. This Court’s Obligation to Apply *Humphrey’s Executor* Remains 22

IV. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Declaratory Judgment and a Permanent Injunction 23

A. The Court Should Declare that Plaintiffs’ Purported Termination Was Unlawful 24

B. The Court Should Enjoin the Non-Presidential Defendants from Interfering With
Plaintiffs’ Continued Service as FTC Commissioners 27

i. *Plaintiffs have suffered irreparable harm for which no legal remedy is
available* 28

ii. *The balance of hardships and public interest favor granting Plaintiff
injunctive relief* 29

iii. *Injunctive relief against subordinate officials is the appropriate remedy* 30

C. In the Alternative, the Court Should Issue a Writ of Mandamus Requiring Compliance
with Non-Discretionary Duties Under the FTC Act 32

CONCLUSION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Berry v. Reagan</i> , No. 83-3182, 1983 WL 538 (D.D.C. Nov. 14, 1983).....	28, 29, 32
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	27
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	7
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021)	12, 16
<i>Consumers’ Research v. CPSC</i> , 91 F.4th 342 (5th Cir. 2024).....	13
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	1
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	12, 16, 17, 21
<i>FTC v. Beech-Nut Packing Co.</i> , 257 U.S. 441 (1922)	2
<i>FTC v. Am. Nat’l Cellular, Inc.</i> , 810 F.2d 1511 (9th Cir. 1987)	18
<i>FTC v. Precision Patient Outcomes, Inc.</i> , No. 22 Civ. 7307, 2023 WL 3242835 (N.D. Cal. May 3, 2023)	13
<i>Grundmann v. Trump</i> , No. CV 25-425, 2025 WL 782665 (D.D.C. Mar. 12, 2025)	27
<i>Harris v. Bessent</i> , No. CV 25-412, 2025 WL 521027 (D.D.C. Feb. 18, 2025)	29
<i>Harris v. Bessent</i> , No. CV 25-412, 2025 WL 679303 (D.D.C. Mar. 4, 2025)	27, 31
<i>Harris v. Bessent</i> , No. 25-5037, 2025 WL 1021435 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 7, 2025)	13, 23
<i>Holcomb v. Powell</i> , 433 F.3d 889 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	10

Humphrey’s Executor v. United States,
295 U.S. 602 (1935)*passim*

Illinois v. Ferriero,
60 F.4th 704 (D.C. Cir. 2023)..... 33

Illumina, Inc. v. FTC,
88 F.4th 1036 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 13

Leachco, Inc. v. CPSC,
103 F.4th 748 (10th Cir. 2024)..... 12, 15, 21, 22

League of Women Voters v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 29

Mackie v. Bush,
809 F. Supp. 144 (D.D.C. 1993)..... 28, 32, 33

Magnetsafety.org v. CPSC,
129 F.4th 1253 (10th Cir. 2025)..... 22

Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.,
600 U.S. 122 (2023) 22

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. 137 (1803) 20, 27, 28

McPherson v. Blacker,
146 U.S. 1 (1892) 21

Meta Platforms, Inc. v. FTC,
No. 24-5054, 2024 WL 1549732 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 29, 2024)..... 13, 22

Miller v. Clinton,
687 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 32

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010) 27

Morrison v. Olson,
487 U.S. 654 (1988) 12, 16

In re Nat’l Nurses United,
47 F.4th 746 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 33, 34

Nat’l Petroleum Refiners Ass’n v. FTC,
482 F.2d 672 (D.C. Cir. 1973)..... 18

Nat’l Sec. Archive v. CIA,
104 F.4th 267 (D.C. Cir. 2024)..... 23

New York v. Biden,
636 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2022).....24

Noel Canning v. NLRB,
573 U.S. 513 (2014)21

Paroczay v. Hodges,
219 F. Supp. 89 (D.D.C. 1963).....32

Printing Packaging & Prod. Workers Union of N. Am. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters,
No. CV 23-1872, 2024 WL 3835353 (D.D.C. Aug. 15, 2024)24

R.I.L-R v. Johnson,
80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015).....30

Sampson v. Murray,
415 U.S. 61 (1974)31

Seila Law LLC v. CFPB,
591 U.S. 197 (2020)*passim*

Service v. Dulles,
354 U.S. 363 (1957)32

Severino v. Biden,
71 F.4th 1038 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....31, 32

Singh v. Berger,
56 F.4th 88 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....27

Swan v. Clinton,
100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....31, 32, 33

Wiener v. United States,
357 U.S. 349 (1958)12, 13

Wilcox v. Trump,
No. CV 25-334, 2025 WL 720914 (D.D.C. Mar. 6, 2025)27, 28, 30

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952)22, 31

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 1094

5 U.S.C. § 1202(d).....20

10 U.S.C. § 8083(c)21

10 U.S.C. § 8084(c) 21

10 U.S.C. § 9038(c) 21

10 U.S.C. § 10506(D) 21

12 U.S.C. § 242 20

14 U.S.C. § 309(c)(1) 21

15 U.S.C. § 1 2

15 U.S.C. § 2 2

15 U.S.C. § 41 *passim*

15 U.S.C. §§ 41–58 2

15 U.S.C. § 46 17

15 U.S.C. § 2053(a) 20

28 U.S.C. § 991(a) 21

28 U.S.C. § 2201(a) 24

29 U.S.C. § 153(a) 20

30 U.S.C. § 823(b)(1) 21

31 U.S.C. § 1105(a)(21)(B) 16

31 U.S.C. § 1108 16

39 U.S.C. § 202(a)(1) 21

42 U.S.C. § 902(a)(3) 20

42 U.S.C. § 1975(e) 20

42 U.S.C. § 5841(e) 20

42 U.S.C. § 7171(b)(1) 20

42 U.S.C. § 7412(r)(6)(B) 21

44 U.S.C. § 3502 20

49 U.S.C. § 1111(c) 20

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Act to Amend the Federal Trade Commission Act,
 Pub. L. No. 75-447, 52 Stat. 111, 111 (1938) 18

Clayton Act, Pub. L. No. 63-212, 38 Stat. 730 (1914).....2, 18

Federal Trade Commission Act, Pub. L. No. 63-203, 38 Stat. 717 (1914)*passim*

Interstate Commerce Act, Pub. L. No. 49-104, 24 Stat. 379, 383 (1887) 19

Reorganization Act, Pub. L. No. 109, 63 Stat. 203 (1949).....4

115 Cong. Rec. 1836 (1969)..... 16

EXECUTIVE MATERIALS

Exec. Order No. 14,215, 90 Fed. Reg. 10447 (2025).....26

Letter from Sarah M. Harris, Acting Solicitor General to the Hon. Richard J. Durbin
 (Feb. 12, 2025).....23

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

16 C.F.R. § 0.8.....4, 15

Reorganization Plan No. 8 of 1950, 15 Fed. Reg. 3175 (May 24, 1950).....4
